

# 08-5171-cv (L)

Nos. 08-5171-cv (L), 08-5172-cv (xap), 08-5173-cv (xap),  
08-5375-cv (xap), 08-5149-cv (con), 08-4639-cv (con)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee – Cross-Appellant,

JANET CALDERO, CELIA I. CALDERON, MARTHA CHELLEMI, SALIH CHIOKE, ANDREW CLEMENT, KRISTEN D’ALESSIO, LAURA DANIELE, CHARMAINE DIDONATO, DAWN L. ELLIS, MARCIA P. JARRETT, MARY KACHADOURIAN, KATHLEEN LUEBKERT, ADELE A. McGREAL, MARGARET McMAHON, MARIANNE MANOUSAKIS, SANDRA D. MORTON, MAUREEN QUINN, HARRY SANTANA, CARL D. SMITH, KIM TATUM, FRANK VALDEZ, and IRENE WOLKIEWICZ,

Intervenors – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

(Caption continued inside cover)

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES PEDRO ARROYO ET AL.**

NAACP Legal Defense &  
Educational Fund, Inc.

John Payton, Director-Counsel  
Debo P. Adegbile  
Matthew Colangelo  
Joy Milligan  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
212-965-2200

Joshua Civin  
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

---

(Continuation of caption)

PEDRO ARROYO, JOSE CASADO, CELESTINO FERNANDEZ, KEVIN LaFAYE, STEVEN LOPEZ, ANIBAL MALDONADO, JAMES MARTINEZ, WILBERT McGRAW, SILVIA ORTEGA DE GREEN, and NICHOLAS PANTELIDES,

Intervenors – Appellees

v.

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES G. AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING, and DENNIS MORTENSEN,

Intervenors – Appellants – Cross-Appellees,

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CITY OF NEW YORK, MARTHA K. HIRST, Commissioner, New York City Department of City Administrative Services, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

No. 08-5149-cv (con)

JOHN BRENNAN, JAMES AHEARN, SCOTT SPRING, DENNIS MORTENSEN, JOHN MITCHELL, and ERIC SCHAUER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, MARTHA K. HIRST, Commissioner, New York City Department of City Administrative Services,

Defendants – Appellees,

(Caption continued on next page)

(Continuation of caption)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	3
Statement of Issues Pertinent to the Arroyo Intervenors .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	20
Argument.....	23
I.    Standard of Review.....	23
II.   The permanent appointments and retroactive seniority received by the Arroyo Intervenors are lawful under Title VII .....	23
A.   There is no dispute of material fact regarding the existence of a manifest racial imbalance in the Custodian and Custodian Engineer workforces.....	24
1.   The district court properly relied on evidence of discrimination in the challenged exams.....	25
2.   Overwhelming evidence of an imbalance of blacks and Hispanics employed as Custodians and Custodian Engineers compared to their representation in the applicable labor force supports the district court’s holding .....	29
B.   The carefully circumscribed award of permanent appointments and retroactive seniority to the Arroyo Intervenors did not unnecessarily trammel the interests of incumbent employees .....	33

C.	The district court properly held that remedies in a Title VII settlement are not limited to make-whole relief.....	36
III.	The permanent appointments and retroactive seniority received by the Arroyo Intervenors are lawful under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	42
A.	Race-conscious relief is supported by a compelling interest in remedying the effects of prior discrimination.....	43
1.	A prima facie Title VII disparate impact violation provides a compelling interest in race-conscious remedial action.....	44
2.	The relief provided by the Agreement is justified by additional evidence that supports a compelling remedial interest in remedying prior discrimination.....	52
B.	The grant of permanent appointments and retroactive seniority to the Arroyo Intervenors was a limited, one-time adjustment for qualified employees and was therefore narrowly tailored.....	56
IV.	The Brennan Intervenors’ challenge to the Hispanic ethnicity of three of the Arroyo Intervenors should be rejected .....	63
	Conclusion .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acha v. Beame</i> , 531 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976).....	38-40
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	42, 56
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	49, 55
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	45
<i>Arlinghaus v. Ritenour</i> , 622 F.2d 629 (2d Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	39
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Employment v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 594 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	39
<i>Barhold v. Rodriguez</i> , 863 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1988).....	44, 53, 58
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	46
<i>Brennan v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 16, 36
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	45-46
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Service Commission</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Chance v. Board of Examiners</i> , 534 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	38-40
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	42-49, 53, 60
<i>Cotter v. City of Boston</i> , 323 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2003).....	52, 57-59
<i>Crumpton v. Bridgeport Education Association</i> , 993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Davis v. City of San Francisco</i> , 890 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27, 48
<i>Donaghy v. City of Omaha</i> , 933 F.2d 1448 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	41, 48, 60

<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	52
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994).....	52-53
<i>EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Committee</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) .....	63, 65
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	37
<i>Florida v. Alen</i> , 616 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993) .....	65
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	42, 45
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	11, 29, 44, 49, 50-51, 64
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	43
<i>Guardians Association of New York City Police Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	44, 47, 53-54
<i>Higgins v. City of Vallejo</i> , 823 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	30, 34
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir. 1989).....	48, 58-59
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 671 F. Supp. 756 (M.D. Ga. 1987).....	48
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Employment Litigation</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	52
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against Alabama</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	28, 31, 38, 42, 50
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	54
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York State Department of Economic Development</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	60

<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	46
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	23-30, 34, 36, 38, 40, 57
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24-25, 27, 41, 48, 54-55, 61
<i>Kohlbek v. City of Omaha</i> , 447 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	41
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	51
<i>Lanning v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 181 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	45-46
<i>Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	35
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	2, 24, 36-40, 51
<i>Lott v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 539 (D.S.C. 2000).....	59
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	59
<i>Michigan Road Builders Association, Inc. v. Milliken</i> , 834 F.2d 583 (6th Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	46
<i>National Awareness Foundation v. Abrams</i> , 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23

<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	47
<i>Okruhlik v. University of Arkansas</i> , 255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>Paganucci v. City of New York</i> , 993 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Paganucci v. City of New York</i> , 785 F. Supp. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	48
<i>Paradise v. Prescott</i> , 767 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	32, 65
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 940 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1991).....	57-58
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education</i> , 111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28, 55
<i>Rothe Development Corp. v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	59-60
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Stuart v. Roache</i> , 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	47-48
<i>Tangren v. Wackenhut Services, Inc.</i> , 658 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1981).....	40-41
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	47
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	41
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , 75 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1602 (D.N.J. 1995) .....	48
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) .....	56, 59
<i>United States v. Secretary of HUD</i> , 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>United States v. Starrett City Associates</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	57
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	23-26, 28, 34-40

<i>Waisome v. Port Authority of New York &amp; New Jersey</i> , 948 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	25, 61
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	32
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	11, 49, 50
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	47
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 49 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	43, 51, 53

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1606.1 .....	63-65
29 C.F.R. § 1607.3(A).....	49
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(B).....	63-65
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(D).....	25, 49
29 C.F.R. § 1607.5(H).....	54
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) .....	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	11, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) .....	11, 29, 44, 49, 52, 55
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n) .....	41

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(b) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 30(c) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	36
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 56 (McKinney 2008).....	9
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 61(1) (McKinney 2008).....	9
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 65(1) (McKinney 2008).....	9
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 65(2) (McKinney 2008).....	34
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 80(1) (McKinney 2008).....	18
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 4, § 3.6 (2009) .....	9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 4, § 4.1 (2009) .....	9

Other Authorities

Amended Consent Decree, <i>Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. C80-1964 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 1983).....	37
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964) .....	38
3 Lex K. Larson, <i>Employment Discrimination</i> § 62.04[2] (2d ed. 2008).....	27
Gerardo Marin & Barbara VanOss Marin, <i>Research with Hispanic Populations</i> (1991) .....	65
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 84-1999 (filed June 19, 1985).....	37
